convention to the people of the State of Minnesota for their approval or rejection at the next general election held not less than 90 days after the adoption of such revision, and, if it shall appear in the manner provided by law that three-fifths of all the electors voting on the question shall have voted for and ratified such revision, the same shall constitute a new constitution of the State of Minnesota. Without such submission and ratification, said revision shall be of no force or effect. Section 9 of Article IV of the Constitution shall not apply to election to the convention.

Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of this state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1952 in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the constitution, and the votes thereon shall be counted, canvassed, and the result thereof proclaimed as provided by law. The ballots used at such election shall have printed thereon the following:

"Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota be amended by adding to Article 14 thereof a new section to be known as Section 3, providing for the submission at the next general election after any revision of the constitution by any convention called for that purpose to the people of the state any such revision for their approval or rejection and that, before the same shall go into effect, there shall be an approval and ratification thereof by three-fifths of all the electors voting on the question?

Yes	
No	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 723—H. F. No. 1324 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article VII, Section 1, relating to who may vote.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article VII, Section 1, is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, the deleted matter being crossed out and the added matter being underlined, which section when amended shall read as follows:
 - Section 1. Every person of the age of 21 years or upwards who is a citizen of the United States and who has resided in this State six months next preceding any election shall be entitled to vote at such election in the election district of which he at the time has been a resident for 30 days for all officers elective by the people.
- Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters of this state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1952, in a manner provided by law. Ballots used at the election on the proposed amendment shall have printed thereon: "Shall the Constitution, Article VII, Section 1, relating to who may vote, be amended so as to provide for changes in the wording thereof in order to clarify the meaning, without materially changing the actual meaning thereof?"

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 724—S. F. No. 730 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment of Section 7 of Article VI of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, pertaining to the probate court and the jurisdiction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section-1.—An-amendment-to-Section-7-of-Article_VI-ofthe Constitution of the State of Minnesota, to read as hereinafter provided, is hereby proposed to the people of the state